Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Name of Company Company number
A G Shakespeare Limited 03596139

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division, 8520 0f 2012
Birmingham District Registery

(a) Insert full name(s) and We, (a) Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pont, 1 Temple Row
a‘;ﬁﬁiﬁiﬁgﬂ‘:ﬁ:&; Birmingham B2 5LG and W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Point, 1 Temple
Row Birmingham B2 5LG
* Delete as applicable th
hereby report that *a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at 10™ Floor, Temple
(b) Insert place of meeting Pomt, | Temple Row, Burmungham B2 5L.G
{c} insert date of meeting

* Delete as applicable {b) on (c) 11 January 2013 at which -

*1 Proposals were approved ll ll I‘I ” ll ll Ilml Illl uml ImI Il 'm
*Q20253JD*
QlQ b

15/01/2013 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

{d) Guve detauls of the

modifications (if any) *2 Other resolutions

2 That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by

() Insert time and date of reference to the tume properly given by the jomnt admunistrators
adjourned meeting (as admunistrators) and the vartous grades of thewr staff
(f) Detatls of ather resolutions calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
passed Traynor (Central} LLP for attending to matters ansing in the

administration

3 That the jomt admimstrators be authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by thewr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9}, in accordance with their
firm’s policy, details of which accompanied The Siatement of
Proposals of the Joimt Admimstrators for Achieving the
Purpose of the Admunistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

4 That the jomt admimistrators’ unpaid pre-admimstration costs
m the total sum of £713 (plus VAT) detailed in the statement
of pre-admmustration costs contamed n  the jomt
administrators’ Statement of Proposals, be approved for
payment




Form 2 23B continued

That the joint admimstrators’ be discharged from hability n
respect of any actions of thewrs as administrators, pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with
effect from the date their appointment as jomnt administrators

ceases to have effect

The revised date for automatic end to administration 1s 2/11/2013

A creditors’ commuittee w3 ed

*Delete as applicable

Signed

-

\gq

i

Jomnt / Admuingstrator(s)
Dated 1] l l }B

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wiil be visible
to searchers of the public record

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5LG

Tel Number 0121 200 §150

Fax Number 0121200 8160

DX Mumber

/hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

ompames House, Crown Way, CardiiT, CF14 3UZ

nLD 15/01/2013 #126
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiil




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and properly of the Company are being
managed by the jomnt administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal lability

A G Shakespeare Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report Is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
iMlustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to our appointment

Statement of affars

The administration periad

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

OO0 OO0 OQ0DO0Oo0ODOoOCOoDaQo

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
1 Director's statement of affars
2 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
*our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A G Shakespeare Limited (In Administration)

The appontment of admwnistrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 2
November 2012

Nigel Price of Begbites Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Paint, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Point, 1 Temple
Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, m relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a security over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the
Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

(n) In relation to Scotland, any secunity (whether hentable or moveabie),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right
of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){(bX) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address(es)

Principal business activihies

Directors and details of shares held in

the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (If any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

A G Shakespeare Limited

9 July 1998

03596139

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

Unit 2 The Courtyard, Harns Business Park, Hanbury Road,
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 4DJ

Unit 2 The Courtyard, Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road,
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DS

Construction — Electrical contractors

Name Shareholding

Christopher James Gretton 600 Ordinary
Shares

Name: Shareholding

Gilhan Florence Gretion 400 Ordinary
Shares

Michael Kay & Company Limited
2 Water Court, Water Street, Birmingham, B3 1HP

1,000 £1 00 ordinary shares

Christopher James Gretton
Gillian Florence Gretton




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment

Court

Court Case Number

Person({s) making appointment /
applicatian

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

2 November 2012

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Brmingham District
Registery

8520 of 2012

The director of the company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company without personal hability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

{a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better resuit for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in admiristration), or

{c) realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the admumistrator of & company must perform his functions
in the interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3) The adminustrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph (1}{a) unless he thinks either-

{2) thatit s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole

(4}  The admimistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified In sub-paragraph

(1){c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and
(b}  he does not unnecessartly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whoie "

-3-




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

A G Shakespeare Limited commenced trading 1n August 1998 providing a service for a core set of
clents as electrical engineering contractors The company had a running turnover at that pont of
£250,000 and over the following 11 years saw a steady and controlled growth reaching a peak turnover
of £6,000,000

Economic changes i late 2009/early 2010 saw the industry severely affected by the onset of a
recession Margins were eroded and competition Increased as larger contractors started to target the
market the company operated iIn The directors took the stance that they would not take work below
cost and, as a consequence, the company saw a dramatic drop in turnover The company's financial
positton was reviewed at this point and changes were implemented to reduce the company's
overheads

Unfortunately, as a consequence of the recession, a number of chents entered administration and
ceased trading This led to an increase In bad debts and had an adverse affect on the company's
working capttal In the initial stages these bad debis were absorbed as the company was in the
financial position that # could do so although, coupled with the drop in turnover and the stance not to
take work at below cost, made this a difficuit trading period

In October 2010 the company suffered a further bad debt in the sum of £150,000 following the
insolvency of one of its customers with whom 1t had an ongoing contract Furthermore, the company’s
bank also wanted to change/reduce the company's facilites due to the difficulties in the sector A
number of minor bad debts also followed This increased pressure on the company financially The
decision was taken to inject cash into the company and, with the support of suppliers, the company
managed to trade through

In late 201 1/early 2012 the company secured a number of fast rolling projects, however due to the
main contractor excessively delaying payments due to ther own company 1ssues this created more
difficuttres for the company

The company then suffered a further bad debt In September 2012 in the sum of £179,000 following the
nsolvency of another chent This put immense pressure on the cash flow

It became apparent that the company would not be able to trade through and the directors took the
decision to appomnt administratars in order to protect the company and the company'’s assets

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The drirector has prepared a statement of affars of the Company as at 2 November 2012 which 1s
attached at Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
quidation or voluntary arrangement

The admmistrators’ comments on the statement of affairs are as follows

Furniture and Equipment

The company owned certan ttems of office furniture and equipment Upon our appointment we

mstructed professional agents BSV Associates to undertake an inventory and valuation of these items,
the value attributed to these items has been used as the estimated to realise in the statement of affairs

4.




Motor Vehicles

The company owned 4 Renault Kangoo Vans and 3 motor vehicles Upon our appointment we
instructed professional agents BSV Associates to undertake an inventory and valuation of the motor
vehicles, the value attrtbuted to these has been used as the estimated to realise i the statement of
affairs

Book Debts

On appointment the company was owed a total of £1,034,444 from contract debtors and retention
monies The estimated to realise figure of £502,552 in the statement of affairs takes account of known
bad or doubtful debts together with allowing for a further general provision of 20%

Cash at bank
Following our appointment the company's bank account was closed and the sum of £23,950 was
transferred into the adminstration account

Preferential creditors

The clamms of the Deparment for Busimess, Innovation and Skills represent employees’ estimated
claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800 per
employee and holiday pay which are clamed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay
and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are unsecured

Unsecured Creditors
The figures of the trade and expense creditors, and H M Revenue and Customs for PAYE, CIS and
VAT are taken from the company’s records

The claims of the employees are for any wages over and above the preferential mit, together with
notice and redundancy pay

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Following appointment it became apparent that there were insufficient ongoing contracts to support a
trading period and the decision was made to close the company immediately and make the majonty of
the employees redundant

In order to protect the outstanding contract debts due from one contractor the joint administrators
retained 5 employees, for 10 days, In order to complete some final outstanding works on one particular
site Following completion of these works the remaining staff were made redundant

The company had one further contract, which it would not be viable for the company to complete 1n an
administration trading penod due to the small amount of compieted works, and it was agreed that this
contract would be novated to M T James Limited, a company also under the directorship of Mr
Christopher Gretton

Details of the assets to be dealt with in the admimstration have been provided above n section 5 of this
report

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration on the 2 November 2012 to 21 December 2012




Cash at bank

The company operated a business account with Barclays Bank PLC, following appointment this
account was frozen and the balance on the account of £23,950 was transferred into the administration
account | confirm that this account remains open for any receipts

Books debts

Since appointment we have received a sum of £14,132 10 from debtors The former director continues
to assist the admnistrators in the collection of the outstanding ledger together with Naismiths Limited,
quantity surveyors appointed by the administrators

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's statement of affairs
are as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge dated 18 February 1999, registered at Companies
House on 2 March 1999 At the date of our appointment there was no hability to the Bank as the
account balance was n credit, as stated above

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holday pay are estimated at
£28,691

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors are estimated at £1,330,481

On the basis of realisations to date, and estimated future realisations, we estimate an outcome for
each class of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor
There was no indebtedness to the secured creditor on appointment

Preferential creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds to enable preferential creditors to be paid in full

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far
as It exceeds the amount required for the satisfachion of unsecured debts Net properfy means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge halders out of floating
charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge
assets) The floating charge holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property The prescribed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference
to a shding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property,
a 20% of net property thereafter,
m] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net properly If

Q the net property s less than £10,000 and the admmuinustrator thunks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

“B-




G the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 18 no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property

Unsecured creditors
We anticipate that there wili be funds availabie to enable a distribution to unsecured credtors The
quantum and timing will be dependent on the successful collection of contract debts and retentions

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most approprate
objective to pursue In this case 1s that specified \n subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in administration)

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The principal matters to
deal with in this respect are

« Collection of contractual book debts and retentions
= Sale of motor vehicles
* Sale of office furniture and equipment

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferential creditors

Exit from Administration

We confirm that there 1s no indebtedness to the secured creditor in this matter and we are of the
optnion that the preferential ¢reditors will be repaid in full We therefore anticipate that a distribution
will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company’

We do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so If
the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such perrmission in exceptional
circumstances where the normal course for making distrbuttons to unsecured creditors in a volurtary
lguidation 1s inappropriate  Additionally, there may be matters for enguiry concerning a company's
affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly
dealt with by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpcse of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors' voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The Iquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescrbed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b} If no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as jont liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved The appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any
enactment ta be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding office

Contingency plan — extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged withmn one
year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will arnise if we are not able to conclude
the collections of the contract debts and retentions Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act
provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of
one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, our term of office may be
extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
penod not exceeding six months [t may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to
seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further six months
following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the abjective of the administration
can be fully achieved

Contingency plan — Dissalution

Should it transpire that there 15 Insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors, as soon as we are satisfted that we have fully discharged our duties as admunistrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to mplement the provisions
of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent
by us to the Registrar of Compantes, our appointment as admnistrators ceases to have effect, and at
the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file 2 copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the pertod before the Company entered administration, we carned out work consisting of giving
general insolvency adwvice to the dwectors and also advice in relation to placing the Company nto
administration (“the work”) The Work was carned out pursuant to a verbal agreement made between
us and the sole director, Mr C Gretton (“the Agreement”) The Agreement provides for the payment of
our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (“the Pre-administration costs™) in carrying out
the Work

-8-




The Waork was carried out before the Company entered administration in order to determine that it was
appropriate and beneficial for creditors generally that the Company should be placed into
Admimstration rather than any other form of insolvency For these reasons we consider that the Work
has furthered the achievement of the abjective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in administration)

The Pre-administration fees amount to £4,875 (plus VAT) This sum includes £713 which relates to
assisting employees with the completion of their redundancy forms and instructing chattel agents to
undertake a valuation of the plant, machinery and motor vehicles

The Pre-administration costs detailed above are unpaid

We are seeking that the costs of £713 be paid as an expense of the admmistration Pursuant to Rule
2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such costs as an expense 1s required from the
creditors’ committee, or In the absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make a
determination, by way of a resolution of creditors Payment of the unpaid Pre-adminstration costs
requires separate approval and 1s not part of our proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph
53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In order to provide sufficient information to enable approval of our fees, a Pre-administration Time
Costs Summary appears at Appendix 3 This shows the number of hours spent by each grade of staff
involved In the case and gives the average hourly rate charged for the Pre-administration costs [t also
provides an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our appointment

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us {as administrators) and the varnious grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

It s for the creditors' committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the
Rules, but f no such committee 1s appointed it will be for the creditors to determine

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters artsing in the administration since 2 November 2012

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our
firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by us
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we constder to be or
have been a shadow or de facto dwector during the pernod of three years before the date of our
appointment, in relation to ther management of the affarrs of the Company and the causes of its
fallure We are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enguiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's

-9-




business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our
attention any potential recovenes for the estate If you would ke to bring any such Issues to our
attention please do so in wnting to the address detailed at Section 3 of this report This request for
information 1s standard practice and does not imply any criticism or cause of action against any persen
concerned in the management of the Company's affars

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

11. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, our proposals will be considered at an initial
meeting of the Company's creditors summoned In accordance with the Notice of meeting (Form 2 20B)
accompanying this document

Subject to the approval of our propasals at the initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again
approximately six' months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the
administration, whichgver s the sooner

/
—

Nigel Price
Joint Administrator

Date 21 December 2012

-10-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

2 November 2012 to 21 December 2012




INCOME

Bock Debts
Cash at Bank

EXPENDITURE

Direct Labour

Direct Expenses

Salanes

Material purchases

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Record destruction and storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

A G Shakespeare Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 21 December 2012

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

14,132 10 14,132 10

23,950 00 23,950 00

0.00 38,082.10 38,082.10

6,320 36 6,320 36

195 97 195 97

5,392 15 5,392 15

7,081 58 7,081 58

5123 48 5,123 48

1,212 30 1,212 30

76 50 76 60

0.00 25402.34 25,402.34

0.00 12,679.76 12,679.76

2,729 79

9,949 97

12,679.76

IPS SQL Ver 503

21 December 2012 17 20




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 02
November 2012




Insolvency Act 1986

A G Shakespeare Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 2 November 2012

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Furniture & Equipment 5,360 00 3,500 00
Motor Vehicles 18,283 00 30,150 00
Book Debts 1,034,444 00 502,552 00
Cash at Bank 23,950 00 23,850 00
560,152 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 28,691 00
28,691 00
531,461 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
531,461 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
531,461 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
531,461 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiL
531,461 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 911,553 00
Employees 166,757 00
HMRC (PAYE & CIS) 112,508 00
HMRC (VAT) 139,663 00
1,330,481 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (799,020 00)
(799,020 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordmary Shareholders 1,000 00
1,000 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (800,020 00)

Page 1 of 1

/

21 December 2012 17 19




€0 94 2102 Jaquadeq |2

HLOZ JBA DS Sdi

€Jo | abey

amnjeubig

00 ¥SP'ZL ast £4M 'piaysem ‘AejbuiL ‘peoy piojpeig ‘asnoH wopaal- dnoio wopsaig 104D
6 ple'e 808 ZAD '‘Anuaao) ‘uenAM 'peoH upog '‘ssnoH Jamopheny Xi4 alg 0040
0S Pl aH6 £18 ‘weybuiuuig ‘auloqiel ‘peoY IH HIBd 91 L-ZL 1 ‘SHOM UNRSM 6 HUN Aunosg g ai4 ewbiug €030
Z8vol'zie dML LS ‘PIRYIRUS ‘Jeaug suesny g6 ‘diysisuped v g 4 8yl o9 18)uag ouos|3 Z03n
00 $05'9 d08 +z3q 'Aqiaq ‘uoisealy ‘peoy uopuo vEzl P11 Aunoag 3 1030
G/ LOP'PE VY 068 'iINYIlog ‘ASHIyS 'PROY PIONEINS GEY '9SNOH UOAY [B9L1393(3 uospunwipg 003D
¥S Ser'S HOE Z¥M Y00Jg uoisald “ued sjoqqy ‘Aepp syuow ‘asnoy ABojouyoa | gjeQq uoisualuiq #0092
00860'Z dH} 18 ‘'weybuiuug ‘peey AemojjoH 55 ‘esnoy jueq 93] aleme(aQ €0ao
00 695 VOZ vd41 'aiysdoiyg ‘piojjat ‘Aemeq 'yiepn vosbais) oz SBUIH ueaq 204D
00 Q¢gtL's ANE EAD ‘Ausaon ‘abuein piojsauly ‘asoj) apwlie g SJ0JORIBUOD |BOL}DEIT SDQ L0go
G¥ G6E'0F Sr. 6.8 'SHeIS 'Yuomwe | ‘peoy Wsqly Zi/Ly ‘@SnoH uowseq P11 Ainoag pue aul4 uowse( 00as
Ot 88¢'L Hd6 11v¥Q us) 199]4 YUON 'Peoy J18A0G | P17 s1d8loud episiesin 2000
000 1000
0z siz's YHZ 2134 ‘Aqaq ‘weyses|y 19s.8 YBIH L& ‘osnoH pieAuel g pun duoloatg Ainjus) 0022
000 DA9 LLSL .wmm?:o-:ouv_oouw _v_._m& ssauisng alepsas] _ooom X089 Od _m_o._mEEoO _Emu\mw_o._mm Qg0
00 Nmm.N Yvi 099 .m>o._mmEo._m .m_.._m._ uoo._:m .wm:oI HauUnod a8y [IPUNOD ousg 0>0gmeo._m 0482
80 62F'8 HN. 287 'spaa ‘1eans ebpug ‘s9z xog Od seD ysiug z0g90
G6 \.Nm.mr HH$ INEDT .co_uco._ .ummbw yayoue4q L/ .En_ jusuinisay m::mnm:_m =}]] S80IAIBG |BIDUBUI4 2 >:_._EmUE Ipain 10go
€€ 6SL'EhL gv¥ V103 ‘ucpuoT ‘Jeang sjebsiepiy 051 ‘417 sueydels si00p 0/ [Bou03]3 mag 0082
000 SNE pYMIN ‘piojpag ‘uolbuipie) sued Aoud | ‘ssejbojny B4 pepu] wh uolieg sse|Bojny vOvD
0l 9£9'2) ZOY 837 191580197 'Aqe|g ‘SnuBAY JS)SayoUIM Sied [euisnpul Ageig 'J iun P¥T YN xadsy 60VD
08 P& XZ% SN1 _mﬁm“mc:D .m_mwm coEm:OI .vtmn_ IBeH coEmzoI .mm:oI HOIMJIBAA Q:EO BAIUBISY g0vD
(0} vmo_r NQdLl 0dD _>m._._:m _coumo._o .Ucm yinog ze .wb:oo ssauisng HNOD UI||v SRS Iy m:o.sz._,q L0VD
0028l Zg zea 'weybuiang ‘'usalg Asfueg ‘aau( e[aq 'aSNoH NeQ JesN zi Wiwg malpuy 90v0D
Qo svL'L MAE ZIESM 'siels Yyoouue?) ‘safeH yiesH 'smlq Aungsiles cg uosuyor malpuy SOVo
oY ¥68'ZL1 ave 528 'weybulung ‘As|pe ‘peoy AUBACD 8051-905) ‘100|4 YIS Juiodnb3 efawQ 2 eydyy POvO
00 £25'S Has 629 ‘weybuiuig ‘yep 4198 ‘peoy mopeatuusals) gzl uoyybnoug uely EovD
L9 0ZE'LL AX6 9LIN I=Isaysue ‘zge xog Od Runoag pue ant4 | qy ZovD
Q¢ 15 118G 6LIND _xmmww ._..so_._m.I _wm_omc:_n_ oyl _mom_n HOID9SIOH Q:O._mv b_._:umm SAYY LOVD
00Z.8'L HdZ 0LAQ '=)sa0I0p ‘seiSuLLRppIY ‘peoY aBpLGINOIS VZ i spioufay uosey 110} 78]
3 ssalppy aWeN Aay

s103ipai) Auedwod) - g
Pajiwi areadsayeys o y
dT11 (Jjenuag) toukes] seiqbeg




£0 94 Z10Z Jequanag 1z LLOZ 19A S Sd € jo g abed
auneubig
0S 008'L XN 228 'SYEIS ‘UHOMmWE] ‘[Iylsoq ‘shuny| 47 uolsy (ned Z0dD
0028L' 8NZ ¥£8 'weybuiuig ‘puz preys ‘esol) uenug gl Agaddy |ney 10dD
Lz 0gZ YVYZ 9NS ‘Hodo0ig ‘Aingpaug ‘ises peoy Hodyoolg ‘ssnop eweq P17 @doun3 ewed 0040
00 082 aaysdolyg 'Aeipsoig 'peoy ASPOCH b io)xeg uamp 0002
088422 3dP ¥ON 'SHON 'Asiquie ‘sue Buudg zgz ‘Unog j0adsy Buiyybin snquin FONO
SXi
00 0z2 LEAD ‘aaysioimpepn 'edg uojbuilues [ehoy ‘9jels] [eusSnpuU| WeyuapAs ‘peoy uojuap wnuwido SN SOND
00 000's SV| S18 ‘weybuiwng ‘1esng peoig ‘alenbg ay] g jusuninigay MoN ZOND
0 99F FAE 2371 4)sa0ie 'peoy J.plaro Si1 )llewloN LOND
00 v89'L XN 2.9 'sgBIS ‘Yuomwe] ‘Ipsoq ‘snuny 2z uolisy MIN O0OND
00¥Li'g dH9 €NH 'INH ‘peoy Aqejuy 656 ‘asnop 800Ul pajiwn Ayunoag aloopy uyor £0ND
00 L/9'¢ dXl 0LAQ JSIsiviLLappry "40O0IQO0H 'sue [N § Aated (seyoiy 20D
00 £B60°S MYl SYM "191s8010p0 ‘sue Aauuny 'as0|) poomjusig Z SWIBIIAA YJBIN LOWD
00 0¥S'L 98¢ 710 '181589n0|9 ‘Asjebipany ‘Aemsbury ‘Aepp JOUBNIYD) B uswlid oy 00D
d9L 129y ‘@joisbuiseg
L08.0'6 ‘Ao IY2unUD ‘ezeld |iyainyD ‘edeq Buiiop g spesy 9/d yueg shepieg o P Bugybim xn L0710
00 89L'¢ 212 PLUM 'SIIOAN MU uisAley ‘Aep seleyD Gl SWwilely yun 0012
00 000l N3Z 141 ‘sdoiys ‘pioyis] ‘ze PoomucuoH ‘v yun suonniog say 00MD
000 S0 949 sy ‘uojbuidipy 9aug ubiy zzL0zZ1 ‘9snoH ployels ar soro
00 Z29't NG LEON ‘soun ‘weyuein ‘suapses Aqrepn 5z uosuIqoy uyor ¥0ro
G6 880'I ZNY Le] ‘spue|piyy 1sopn ‘weybuiug 'peyyuoN ‘anusAy ybis|poog g lauyine4 uyor £0ro
09 2l6 N9 TUM 'J81s80.0pA ‘AojuiLe '‘MOpESIA SWOoH saufspr Zoro
00 g08'L M6 0LSM 'SPUBIRI 1S8AN ‘Aingsaupap 18348 uolelodion gg WIOROQUINIIH aiwer Loro
9z 081°L2 X6 6AQ ‘ebpuginoig ‘uoyybnoigieg ‘M sinoqueH ‘e(iiA Jeo nod 49 Qoro
000 V1 LAQ "Asipng 'Aepa ajebapse) ‘asnoy Auoqy '$301AI9G paIBYS PRJIWIT S32IAI8G Bit4 [BIjIU] IHOJUSY 00iD
dvi 627 'loodiean Ysans
000 sawer 'asnoy ueibay 10014 UIs ‘nun Asuanjosuy) leuoneN ‘wea] yg >ucw>_om_.__ jenuan SWosnY g enuanay N H £0HD
£ 5501 NTr 68 'weybuwng 'Aaisapiog ‘PEOY SMalpuy 1S 8/ P s8jeg @ Sj00] a4 ZO0HD
¥ L16'G HvF ZIN J8issyouey eaung Bury 18 $80I1BS EXaH LOHD
26 822’ YL 929 ‘playplo) uoyng ‘Yuomuiy ‘peoy Yooiqhep ‘seq ssauisng oouqAe ¥4 Jun reowyoaly Buipiey O0HD
3 SSaIppy aweN Aay

sio}pai) Auedwon - g
pojiwIT aseadsayeyg o v
dT1 (lenua) toukes) soiqbeg




€0 81 Z10Z J9quadag 1z

HLOZ 19A DS Sdl

€ j0 ¢ abey

ainjeubig

6L°ESS'LLE Buljjeio) saug Lg
00¢8.'/ V12 ¥£3Q 'eaysiqiaq ‘uoibuiuuoq sjise) ‘1@ang ybnoiog voz PI13jding UWIOM  $OMD
ov 8 Ng. 6AQ ‘PeOy abpuqinois ‘'sHIop eydly P¥7 8JIH A €0MD
¥€ 6¥0'E 9ds vig ‘weybuiig ‘yieeH sbury ‘peoy premoH 29 S80S [BOL)OS|T UBISHAA Z0MD
80 vE1 798 LSS 'X35S3 ‘PIOPOIAA ‘SUSPIBS) [jasSNY '3SNOH XNauljopy BUH HIIUIBAA LOAD
00 86% OYT €89 ‘aliyseoueT] ‘usmieq 198.4S UCHIUNC 'SSNOH eiuepnlg dnoisy 3M0 00MD
00 002 SN LLUM 'weysiaag ‘mousgabpas ‘playiiy ‘'esnoy sunogs| P71 woos|a | ajeA 00AD
0Z Z66'L1L N3g /DY 'syleg 'uojsewsply Sled eas|eD ‘esnoy snyosoeg saiddng Jamod sjqidnuajuiun LOND
vl 89¢'ve 182 8AS ‘moIpnT ‘plaijwolg ‘pIeA Uonels ‘¢ Hun P11 Aunodag g suyun 0oNo
00 05L'¢ 140 LZON ‘'weybumop ‘sbejia yuomuiey ‘peoy siepuay g Isifeioadg uonosjold Buiuybiy aal €010
00 800'82 HV9 €1 dH ‘2qwodisa ybiH ‘peoy sussnp 69/65 | Hun PRIOINIA A L 2010
HJ461S
o¥ 0Z2'L ‘Sjels ‘swAT-1epun-eliseomaN ‘1se3 ejelsy [euisnpu| asnouied ‘peoy Auuaduipp £ uonoaj0.d Buybin soyy 104D
00 0z9't HE6 ZLM 'UopuoT ‘ysng spisydsys ‘peoy MaXsy g '9SNOH UBUOY cOguBuOY v L 001D
ov 299 dd. 64M "18]Sa0Iopn 'JozpeH ‘sueT usald) g P} ussunog ocipnig g0sO
0F 982'G X1S PAS ‘Angsmaiys ‘Wepn ‘peoy alawss||q jjeH sayopqg ayL ybisjeualg #0882
€89t NY8 GAM 'SUEIS 'BUINOGUOAA 'PEOY (lIN UleSH dno.ig swalsAg oneyg £0S0
00 g¢€ 136 L¥S ‘pIdwalseyd 100y uoiBURIYM ‘Peoy uonElS ‘sjelsT pu| abejhuly § juf P17 Aemjendg Z0SD
ot L/ Hdl LHQ ‘weying 'moy asuspiacld pIT J81BAA (US| UIBASS L0SH
00 0FL'L 809 969 'J1Ysislsa0IoNA ‘YOYPPRY Hueg poomisy 18aus YBIH 5| P17 swayskg oaueg 0080
000 gH1 0187 19IsunH ‘peoy ayllomog ‘SsnoH Jajeiqis Auedwog pied jeng ybiy ¢0y0
add0 6SM 'abpupjy
000 ‘Peoy ooig AaiayloS || 'SIOSIAPY ASUBAIOSU| B SSBuISNg ‘Aouelnsuo) apisaa o/ papwi lepbig 4y LOHD
000 D08 919 spuelpiiy 1sap ‘weybuiung 'py AsibeH ¢g ' asenbg jleqon 2010 sjuswied Aouepunpay 004D
or gLt ray €98 'SPUBIPI }SBAA ‘UBMOSBIeH 'anuaAy apIs|IH | S80IAJSS |BOUIDB|T UUIND o009
0Z 902'€l S3€ 0137 193892197 "Aspjouly '9jeisg [eujsnpu) euet As|yoyeNs ‘/Z wun SUOKEJIUNWILIOY) Bung 0dD
00 v25°L JH1 €79 J8)SI0N0[D ‘UMOPLDINYD ‘BUBT YHOMSUU| 9GE yainyy t8jad £0dD
3 ssalppy awepN Aoy

si0}ipal) Auedwon - g

pajiwj aseadsadeysg o vy
d11 (jegua)) Joukeu] saiqbog




DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Director's Statement of Affairs

1

The plant, machinery and motor vehicles have been professionally valued by Messrs BSV
Associates on an Open Market Valuatton basis

The contract debts have not at this stage been assessed by a quantity surveyor and the
estimated realisable value given represents the director's view

The clams of the Department for Business, innovation and Skills represent employees’
estimated clams under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a
maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in
heu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the
amount which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1 e
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part i1s
50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the remamning net property (up to a maximum of
£600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If

a The net property 1s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or if the net property i1s more than £10,000, if the provision i1s disapplied by the court on
the application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE, NIC and VAT relate to 2012/2013

Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the
Company's net property, 1s subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
proviston 15 made n the statement of affairs




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee apponted under paragraph 57 of
Schedule BT to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detals of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Total time spent to 20 December 2012 on this assignment amounts to 92 60 hours at an average
composite rate of £297 93 per hour resulting In total ttme costs to 20 December 2012 of £27,588 50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and
expenses are set out

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

0 Narrative summary of time costs incurred

O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance
on creditors’ nights can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/fcreditorsguides  Alternatively, if
you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case |t also applies where further mmformation 1s to be prowided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In additton, this note apphes where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of factlities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to out3|de parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gmdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate leve!
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detatled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppher's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg,

s Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor’ section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |d 1




In addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate has an
interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishbursement

* Telephone and facsimile
» Prnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE.OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partnher 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admiristrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
it 1s not camed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME A G Shakespeare Limied
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Nigel Pnce and W John Kelly

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 November 2012

1

11

12

13

14

15

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysrs attached is intended to provide sufficient mformation to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

Following appointment it became apparent that there were msufficient ongoing contracts to
support a trading perrod and the decision was made to close the company mmediately and
make the majonty of the employees redundant

To preserve the value of the book debt ledger, the joint admimnstrators retained a small number
of employees to complete a final contract They also instructed agents, BSV Associates, to
undertake a valuation of the plant, machinery and motor vehicles

Exceptional responsibilities
The Administrators are not dealing with any exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
To date, the Administrators have recovered the cash held in the Company's bank account of
£23,950, together with a book debt of £14,132 10

The Administrators now focus on the recovery of the remaining ledger which had a book value of
£1,034,444 on appointment They are working with the director to minimise any potential
shagging or retention issues to maximise recovenes

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company's pnncipal assets are

Contractual book debts and retentions,
Cash at bank,

Plant and machinery,

Motor vehicles

Anticipated return to creditors

Secured creditor — Barclays Bank PL.C hold a fixed and floating charge dated 18 February 1999,
fegisiered at Compantes House on 2 March 1999 There was no indebtedness to the secured
creditor on appomntment

Preferential creditors — Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday
pay were estmated at £28,691 We consider that there will be sufficient funds to enable
preferential creditors to be paid in full

Unsecured creditors - We anticipate that there will be funds avaidable to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors  The quantum and timing will be dependent on the successful collection of
contract debts and retentions




17

18

19

110

111

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 2 November 2012 and 20 December 2012 prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following thewr appointment only

In additon to the post appointment time costs detalled in the tme costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders' consider that the sum of £4,875 (plus
VAT) 15 also properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken prior to their appointment
consisting of determining whether it was reasonably lkely that the purpose of administration
would be achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed administrators  The
sum is calculated as foilows

Average
Pariner(s) Director(s) | Senior Total Time Cost Hourly Rate
Manager(s) Hours

Hourly Rate £395 B350 | &0 %//%y//////%%/////d

Pre-appotntment 520 0 910 14 30 £A875 £340 90

Time

The Administrators are seeking the creditors consent to the payment of £713 n respect of thewr
pre-appoiniment costs

The views of the creditors
Creditor quenes are dealt with as and when they anse

Approval of fees
Approval of fees will be sought at the meeting of creditors convened for 11 January 2013

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Approval of expenses and disbursements will be sought at the meeting of creditors convened for
11 January 2013

Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained m relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — Birmingham to Bromsgrove (and retum) 62 84
TOTAL 6284




Other professionals employed & their costs

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

DLA Piper LLP — Legal advice Hourly rate and disbursemenis
BSV Associates — Chattel agents Hourly rate and disbursements
Insol Group — Employee Right Act Specialist Hourly rate and disbursements
Insol Group — Pension specialists Hourly rate and disbursements

- % & B @ @

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE QUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

All statutery duties of the Admimistrator including notification of appointment to Companies
House and creditors

Site visit & meeting with the director;

instruct BSV Associates to undertake a valuation of the plant, machinery and motor vehicles,
Liaise with contractual debtors in respect of outstanding contracts, retentions and payment
apphications,

Manage with the employee claim process in respect of redundancy and statutory enttlements,
Instruct pension specalist fo review the Company's pension schemes,

Liaising and responding to the secured creditor as appropnate,

Dealing with creditor correspondence, ematls and phone calls,

Preparation of the administrators’ proposals,

Convene the inihal meeting of creditors on 11 January 2013




000 3 0)ep 03 UMEZD $80) |€}0]

[¢6 262 00 0Lt 00592 |oooie 00 S6¢ 3 otes Anoy sBrigay
05 885'42 00 0 002042 Q0 ETF £1 0% 66£'9 3 aprab yeys Aq 3500 Bwp (a0
926 vo g0z EEr Lo opesb geys Aq sinoy jejoy

vonebnn

LLIN

00 588 as 6¢ [ (X1} a8y
00 S6€ 05 €602 0ES £5 sBupeay|  ssepew seyig

BOIULLIOD SIONPEIT)

E6SLE Qs pre's 0991 ef %] 5 $8yl0
pamndeg 840)jpaun
59 962 05 0v8'L 0z9 0z (%4 L0 Bujpery Bujpes)

sjasse Aued pay L/l jo uojueiey
00 0LE 00 €6 0e 0 £0 SOjES }8SSE puR $seuisng 'Auedoly sassd]
6¢ IZE 00 026'8 0€ 0€ 1974 (4] UORE)I00 180 | jo uonesiieey
suoneBysaau; pus yOao| suopeBpsaau)

v ELE 00 051’ 03e Z€ #0 shepe jo uswelsis pug Bunrodad Aone)s
L€ $02 00 960°'E oL sl ra 0L ik Bupjueg pue UopENSIULLPY Bujuuei pue
56¢/2 05 121y [ %93 o€l g1 €4 Gujuue;d esea pue uauguoddy| vonessiulwpy
funoyeteieny | 31eoeuiy | smopmo) | woddns | wwpyr | uwey | wwpviss | dunimsy | suw | sbuwsus | sopeng soupEy opRIg J1g

r -

1401

. m =g =
eores T

T N@Y'ZZ09v0§ < Uohessitiwipy -payi

. . A_h_
S07) B

ok

| ZLOZ/ZLI0T Ol ZVOZ/VE/Z0 WOl - Poeeeyl 104-SisAleuy

. aleadseNeUS D V- 6ds,




